Free Positioning Wireless Power
Transmitter Solution with TX-A6 coil
IDTP9036A TX-A6 EVALUATION KIT USER GUIDE
May 15, 2013 Rev V1.0  (IDT Confidential) 1
Features
• Free positioning TX–A6 3xCoil Charging system
• Enhanced EMI and meets WPC1.1 Specifications
• Wireless Charging active area – 745mm2

10uF
R111 4.7K
C51
1uF
R123
47K
May 15, 2013  Rev V1.0 (IDT Confidential) 7
IDTP9036A TX-A6 EVALUATION KIT
           Evaluation Board Manual
1.7. Table 2 - Bill of materials
Item Quantity Part Manufacturer Part_Number Reference Value PCB Footprint
P3,IO3,GND3,P4,IO4,LDO5,
IO5,+5V,IO6,P9,P10,P11,
P12,P17,SDA,SCL,RST,EN
2 1 BUZZER AUDIO PIEZO 25VP‐P SMD TDK PS1240P02CT3 BZ1 Buzzer buzz_ps1240
3 1 CAP CER 4700PF 50V 10% X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H472K050BA C1 4.7nF 402
4 6 CAP CER 0.1UF 50V 10% X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H104K C2,C41,C42,C45,C52,C55 0.1uF 402
5 4 CAP CER 0.1UF 50V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71H104KA93D C3,C17,C21,C34 0.1uF 603
6 2 CAP CER 22UF 25V 10% X5R 1206 Murata GRM31CR61E226KE15L C4,C50 22uF 1206
7 1 CAP CER 0.015UF 50V 10% X7R 0402 Murata GRM155R71H153KA12D C5 15nF 402
8 3 CAP CER 82nF 100V 5% NP0 1812 TDK C1812C823J1GACTU C8,C11,C20 82nF 1812
9 6 CAP CER 1UF 25V 10% X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1E105K C12,C14,C25,C51,C83,C84 1uF 603
10 1 CAP CER 0.047UF 16V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71C473KA01D C15 47nF 603
11 2 CAP CER 10UF 25V 20% X5R 0805 TDK C2012X5R1E106M C18,C22 10uF 805
12 1 CAP CER 6800PF 50V 10% X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H682K C23 6.8nF 402
13 2 CAP CER 0.056UF 100V 5% NP0 1812 Kemet C1812C563J1GACTU C24,C28 56nF 1812
14 1 CAP CER 1000PF 50V 10% X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H102K C26 1nF 402
15 3 CAP CER 0.022UF 50V 10% X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H223K C27,C46,C48 22nF/50V 603
16 1 CAP CER 3300PF 50V 10% X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H332K C29 3.3nF 402
17 1 CAP CER 0.068UF 100V 5% NP0 1812 Kemet C1812C683J1GACTU C30 68nF 1812
18 3 CAP CER 3300PF 100V 10% X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R2A332K C32,C47,C49 3.3nF 603
19 1 TBD 0402 NP C53 NP 402
20 1 CAP CER 0.047UF 16V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71C473KA01D C69 47nF 603
21 3 CAP CER 100PF 200V 5% NP0 0805 Kemet C0805X101J2GACTU C71,C77,C79 NP 805
22 3 CAP CER 470PF 50V 10% X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H471K C74,C75,C76 470pF 603
23 1 CAP CER 0.1UF 50V 10% X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H104K C82 0.1uF 402
24 1 CAP 25V X7R 0402 TDK C1005X7R1E222K C85 2.2nF 402
25 1 LED SMARTLED 630NM RED 0603 SMD OSRAM L29K‐G1J2‐1‐0‐2‐R18‐Z D1 RED 0603_DIODE
26 1 LED SMARTLED GREEN 570NM 0603 OSRAM LG L29K‐G2J1‐24‐Z D2 GREEN 0603_DIODE
27 3 DIODE SWITCH 200V 250MW SOD123 Diodes Inc. BAV21W‐7‐F D9,D10,D11 Diode SOD123
VIN1,PGND1,GND1,GND2,
VINAD,VIN,PGND,GNDAD,GND
29 1 CONN HEADER LOPRO STR 10POS GOLD TE Connectivity 5103308‐1 J1 I2C connector LOPRO8PIN01INREVB
30 1 PJ‐002AH CUI Inc. PJ‐002AH J3 AC_Adapter CONN_POWER_JACK5_5MM
31 1 IND 4p7uH 500mA SMD CoilCraft XPL2010‐472MLB L1 4.7uH 805
TDK WT‐1005690‐12K2‐A6‐G
MingStar 312‐00017
Sumida WPTX‐A6‐X13008
E&E Y31‐60054F
33 1 CHOKE COMMON MODE 1400 OHM SMD TDK ACM4520‐901‐2P‐T‐000 L3 ACM4520 emi_tdk_acm4520
34 3 MOSFET N‐CH 80V 8‐SOIC Vishay SiR826ADP Q1,Q22,Q23 SiR826ADP SOIC8LD_PWRPAK_FET
35 1 TRANS PNP LP 100MA 45V SOT23 On Semi BC857CLT1G Q4 BC857CL SOT23_3
36 8 MOSFET N‐CH 60V 115MA SOT323 NXP 2N7002 Q6,Q7,Q8,Q11,Q12,Q13,Q14, 2N7002 SOT23_3
Q15
37 3 MOSFET N‐CH SGL 60V 340MA SOT323 On Semi 2N7002WT1G Q16,Q17,Q18 2N7002 SOT23_3
38 2 MOSFET N CH 30V POWERDIA 3333‐8 Diodes Inc. DMG7430LFG Q20,Q21 DMG7430LFG powerdi3333_8ld_fet
R1,R4,R26,R74,R94,R98,
R107,R116,R119
40 1 RES 6.80K OHM 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD Yageo RC0402FR‐076K8L R2 6.8K 402
41 4 RES 4.7K OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ472X R5,R7,R97,R111 4.7K 402
42 2 RES 2.7K OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ272X R10,R13 2.7K 402
43 2 RES 100K OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ104X R14,R19 100K 402
44 1 RES 10.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2RKF1002X R22 10K 402
45 6 RES 10.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐3EKF1002V R23,R35,R53,R54,R56,R57 10K 603
46 4 RES 47K OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ473X R29,R62,R70,R120 47K 402
47 3 RES 249 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐3EKF2490V R59,R60,R61 249 603
48 3 RES 15K OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐3GEYJ153V R63,R64,R65 15K 603
49 1 RES 422 OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2RKF4220X R66 422 402
50 2 NP R69,R117 NP 402
51 2 RES 330 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐1GEJ331C R73,R75 330 201
52 2 RES 10 OHM 1/20W 5% 0201 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐1GEJ100C R76,R77 10 201
53 1 RES 240 OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ241X R81 240 402
54 1 RES 10 OHM 1/20W 5% 0201 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐1GEJ100C R82 10 201
55 1 RES 100 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐3GEYJ101V R84 100 603
56 1 RES 0.02 OHM 0.5W 1% 1206 SMD Yageo PF1206FRF070R02L R86 0.02 2512
57 2 RES 120 OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ121X R87 120 402
58 2 RES 100 OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ101X R88 100 402
59 1 RES 3.3K OHM 1/10W 5% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2GEJ332X R89 3.3K 402
60 1 RES 100K OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD TBD R108 NP 402
61 1 RES 22K OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2RKF2202X R109 22K 402
62 1 RES 4.99K OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2RKF4991X R114 4.99K 402
63 1 RES 3.92K OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐2RKF3921X R118 3.92K 402
64 1 RES 100K OHM 1/10W 1% 0402 SMD Vishay/Dale CRCW040243K0JNED R121 43K 402
65 1 RES 0.33 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Panasonic ERJ‐3RQJR33V R122 0.33 402
66 3 THERMISTOR NTC K 5% RADIAL Vishay NTCLE203E3103JB0 Th1,Th2,Th3 NP NTC1
67 1 Wireless Power TX Controller IDT Inc. IDTP9036A U1 IDTP9036A NTG_48LD_6X6MM_0P4PITCH